

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

IRA KLEIMAN, as the personal representative
of the Estate of David Kleiman, and W&K Info
Defense
Research, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CRAIG WRIGHT,

Defendant.

CASE NO.: 9:18-cv-80176-BB

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS FOR LACK OF
SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THIS ACTION. 3

 A. Dave was W&K’s sole member..... 3

 B. The evidence Craig cites, even if accepted as authentic, shows absolutely nothing
 related to the membership of W&K..... 4

 II. CRAIG’S EXHIBIT A IS A FORGERY HE CREATED A YEAR AFTER DAVE’S
 DEATH AND WHICH HE ONLY WITHDREW IN THE FACE OF MASSIVE PUBLIC
 CONDEMNATION FOR SUBMITTING FRAUDULENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS
 COURT..... 6

 A. The email is a forgery. 7

 B. Without the fraudulent email, the entire motion falls. 11

 III. THIS COURT HAS SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION IN ANY EVENT. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ametex Fabrics, Inc. v. Just In Materials, Inc.,
140 F.3d 101 (2d Cir.1998)..... 13

Canales v. ALM Media, LLC,
No. 12-CV-1036, 2013 WL 12121453 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 9, 2013) 5

Carter v. Bayview Loan Servicing LLC,
No. 4:18-CV-00822, 2018 WL 5732083 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 27, 2018) 5

Delgado v. Pawtucket Police Dept.,
668 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 13

Enercomp, Inc. v. McCorhill Pub., Inc.,
873 F.2d 536 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 13

HCA Health Services of Florida v. Hillman,
906 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2004) 14

Koul v. Strong Memorial Hospital,
282 F.Supp.3d 569 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 13

McElmurray v. Consol. Govt. of Augusta-Richmond County,
501 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2007) 2

Moore v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
No. 1:17-CV-1867, 2017 WL 8186863 (N.D.Ga., 2017)..... 4

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... 3

Palmer v. Hospital Authority of Randolph Co.,
22 F.3d 1559 (11th Cir. 1994) 12

Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.,
468 F.3d 733 (11th Cir. 2006) 12, 14

Pilkington v. United Airlines, Inc.,
921 F.Supp. 740 (M.D.Fla. 1996)..... 13

Roe v. Michelin N. Am., Inc.,
613 F.3d 1058 (11th Cir.2010) 2

Rolling Greens MHP, L.P. v. Comcast SCH Holdings L.L.C.,
374 F.3d 1020 (11th Cir. 2004) 4

<i>Scarfo v. Ginsberg</i> , 175 F.3d 957 (11th Cir.1999)	2
<i>Silver Crown Investments, LLC v. Team Real Estate Mgmt., LLC</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 1316 (S.D. Fla. 2018) (Martinez J.).....	4
<i>Slater v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 871 F.3d 1174 (11 th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Thomas v. United Steelworkers Local 1938</i> , 743 F.3d 1134 (8th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	11, 12
Other Authorities	
13D Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3567.3 (3d ed.).....	13
28 USC § 1367(a)	11
Fla. Stat. § 608.0407	4, 5
Fla. Stat. § 608.422-.4229	4, 5
Fla. Stat. §§ 608.402 (18)-(22).....	4, 5
